

## **BADMINTON ASSOCIATION OF INDIA**

(Affiliated to the Badminton World Federation and Badminton Asia Confederation)

PRESIDENT DR. HIMANTA BISWA SARMA Chief Minister Government of Assam himantabiswa@icloud.com HONY. GEN. SECRETARY SANJAY MISHRA +91 7700984107 srsanjaymishra@gmail.com secygen@badmintonindia.org HONY. TREASURER ARUN LAKHANI arun.lakhani@vilindia.com

BAI/SEL/2023-237

Date- 06/01/2025

## **REVISED CIRCULAR**

## ALL AFFILIATED STATE ASSOCIATIONS BAI

## SUB: Selection Trials for the Dutch Junior International 2025 & German Junior 2025

Dear All,

This is to inform you that as per the decision of the BAI Selection Committee (Juniors) the **WINNERS** of the Boys Singles, Girls Singles, Boys Doubles, Girls Doubles & Mixed Doubles at the All India Jr. Ranking Tournament (U-19) to be held in Hyderabad from 3-10 January 2025 will be granted **direct entry** in the Indian team for the following two competitions-

1- Dutch Junior International from 26th Feb. to 2nd March 2025

**IATION O** 

2- German Junior from 5th to 9th March 2025

For the remaining spots in the team, BAI will conduct <u>Selection Trials</u>. As per the Selection Guidelines set by the Selection Committee (Juniors), following players will be invited for the Selection Trials-

- 1- All semi-finalists from Singles and Doubles (MD,WD,XD) events of the All India Jr. Ranking Tournament (U-19) to be held in Hyderabad from 3-10 January 2025.
- 2- All Top-8 ranked Singles Players as per BAI Ranking as on 1<sup>st</sup> January 2025.
- 3- All Top-4 ranked Doubles Pairs (MD, WD, XD) as per BAI Ranking as **1**<sup>st</sup> **January 2025**.

The <u>Selection Trials</u> will be conducted at the the Karnail Singh Stadium, New Delhi, from <u>18-21 January 2025.</u>

(Sanjay Mishra) Hony. Secretary General

